



**Freedom of Information request 01/FOI/22/1289**

- 1. What is your total annual training budget?**
- 2. How is your annual training budget allocated across the organisation?**
- 3. What are your training priorities for 2022/2023?**
- 4. Which public sector frameworks do you use for training, learning and development services?**
- 5. Which external providers for learning, development and training do you use?**
- 6. Please provide your organisation's learning and development strategy (or similarly titled document).**

**RESPONSE**

1. Please find the information requested below.

*See below - 22/23 budget incl. room hire and exams = £2,321,878*

<b>Acc Hier 2 L4 Description</b>	<b>Account description</b>	<b>22/23 Budget</b>
TRAINING	HIRE OF PREMISES	115,000
	NPPF EXAMS	20,000
	SELF DEVELOPMENT - ALL STAFF	114,442
	TRAINING COSTS	2,072,436
<b>TRAINING Total</b>		<b>2,321,878</b>

2. Please find the information requested below

*including room hire and exams*

<b>Cost centres</b>	<b>22/23 Budget</b>
Public Contact & Specialist Crime	7,000.00
People & Culture – L&D	2,056,878
BTPA	60,000
Specialist Ops (E-Div)	173,500
Territorial Policing	24,500
	<b>2,321,878</b>

*Excluding room hire and exams*

<b>Cost Centres</b>	<b>22/23 Budget</b>
People & Culture – L&D	1,968,378
BTPA	45,000
Specialist Ops (E-Div)	173,500
	<b>2,186,878</b>

3. No information held. British Transport Police does not have a specific document setting out training priorities, however our most significant spend this year is on recruit training, response courses and crime training.
4. Where required all business specific or profession specific Learning and Development services over £10K are accessed via the Civil Service Learning triage gateway.
5. There are hundreds of registered suppliers but in the main British Transport Police use College of Policing or Home Office Forces as the majority of our external training is specialist police training that specific Forces are licensed to deliver.
6. No information held.